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Article I	Review Fees
		(Adopted 12/8/2021)

217-1	Purpose

The purpose of this fee schedule is to allow the Fire Marshal's Office of the Town of Orange to collect fees in connection with the Fire Marshal's fire inspection and plan review responsibilities and other activities within the boundaries of the Town of Orange, Connecticut that are regulated by the Orange Town Code, the State Fire Safety Code, the State Fire Prevention Code, the Connecticut General Statutes and/or the regulations promulgated by the State Fire Marshal's Office or the Department of Public Safety.

217-2	Activity Fees

A. Inspections. When the Office of the Fire Marshal performs an inspection that requires official certification issued from the Office, a fee shall be charged for such inspection prior to the issuance of a certificate. The fees for such inspection noted below shall apply. All other fees for inspections, reviews, or services must be submitted with applications for such services. Government, public education, and nonprofit organizations are exempt from fees but still subject to inspections as required.

Type of Occupancy						Fee (Initial)		Fee Renewal

Assembly Use, Liquor License					$150			$75
Educational							$150			$75
Nursing and Convalescent Homes				$350			$175
Residential Board and Care Facilities
	Small (Fewer than 16 Residents)			$100			$50
	Large (16 or more Residents)				$300			$150
Day Care Facilities						$100			$50
Group Day Care Home					$300			$150
Hotels and Dormitories					$300			$150
Retail Fireworks/Sparkler Sales				$300			$300






B. Plan compliance review. Whenever any person, firm, business, or other entity submits a plan in connection with a building permit for review and/or approval from the Office of the Fire Marshal, the fees for said review and or approval shall be based on aggregate building square footage as set forth below. The Office of the Fire Marshal shall have 30 days to complete the review of such submitted drawings and shall provide in writing authorization to release building permit to the Town of Orange Building Official in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes § 29-263.

Building Plan Review			(New Construction/Renovation)		Fee
Up to 2,000 square feet			$125
					2,001 to 4,999 square feet			$200
					5,000 to 9,999 square feet			$450
					10,000 to 29,999 square feet			$650
					30,000 to 49,999 square feet			$900
					50,000 square feet and greater		$1300*

Fire Alarm System			(Area being protected)			Fee
					Up to 4,999 square feet			$100
					5,000 to 9,999 square feet			$150
					10,000 to 49,999 square feet			$275
					50,000 square feet and greater		$700*

Active Fire Protection System	(Area being protected)			Fee
					Up to 4,999 square feet			$100
					5,000 to 9,999 square feet			$150
					10,000 to 49,999 square feet			$275
					50,000 square feet or greater			$700

Food Service Type I Hood		(Includes final acceptance inspection)	Fee
											$200

Fee for modifications, alterations, or additions to existing fire alarm and active fire protection systems is one half of the scheduled fee above.

* Any building plans for buildings 50,000 square feet or greater may be required to have an independent plan review, as determined at the sole discretion of the Office of the Fire Marshal. The independent plan review shall be conducted by a plan reviewer hired by the applicant and subject to the approval of the Office of the Fire Marshal. The applicant shall pay all costs associated with the contracted plan reviewer's independent review. The applicant shall submit the plan reviewer's written report, along with documentation that the reviewer's costs have been paid in full, prior to the Office of the Fire Marshal's review and approval of any such plan.




C. Other permits, inspections, and fees. Approval to install/operate or conduct an operation listed below shall require a permit to be issued from the Fire Marshal's Office prior to such operation. When the Fire Marshal's Office issues a permit to install/operate or conduct an operation, the fees listing below shall apply. Government, public education, and nonprofit organizations are exempt from fees but a permit to install/operate or conduct shall still apply.

Permit / Service									Fee

Blasting Permits									$30 (CGS)
Retail fireworks/sparkler vendor (annual if continual, or for each temporary)	$300
Public or Private fireworks display (does not include firewatch costs)		$300
Certificate of Occupancy or Certificate of Compliance				$50
Underground Storage Tank Removal (Commercial Properties only)			
			Up to 999 gallons capacity					$100 Each
			1,000 gallons capacity and greater				$150 Each
Propane Filling Station (Annually)							$50
Propane Exchange Retail Operation (Annually)					$25
Missed (no-show) inspection fee							½ base fee
Returned Check Fee									$35
File Copies				Printed Document				$.50 per page
					Printed photographs				$1.00 per photo
					Pictures on CD					$1.00 per photo

217-3.	Billing and Enforcement

A. No permit or required certificate shall be issued to any party until the fee for such permit or certificate has been submitted with the appropriate application.
B. The First Selectman may take all enforcement action necessary to secure payment of the delinquent bill of costs, including authorization of the Town Attorney to bring action for payment in a court of law.
C. All fees shall be payable by check only made out to "Town of Orange Fire Marshal's Office."

217-4.	Effective Date

This article shall become effective on the first day of July, 2022.		


